PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Alexander Vybornov	03/04/2012
Felix Feldchtein	03/03/2012
Paul Dunleavy	03/04/2012
Gregory Altshuler	03/01/2012
James Varney	02/29/2012
Bryan Hotaling	02/29/2012
John MacNeill	02/29/2012
Scott Leclerc	02/29/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Laser Abrasive Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	1600 Boston-Providence Highway	
City:	Walpole	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	otal Code: 02081	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29416242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)863-9931 Phone: 781-863-9991

Email: maria.eliseeva@ghme.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

501859591

Correspondent Name: Maria M. Eliseeva

Address Line 1: HOUSTON ELISEEVA LLP
Address Line 2: 420 Bedford St., Suite 155

Address Line 4: Lexington, MASSACHUSETTS 02420

PATENT

REEL: 027894 FRAME: 0968

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0032.0019DS1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria M. Eliseeva	
Total Attachments: 20		
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page1	.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page2		
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page3	.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page4	.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page5	.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page6	.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page7	.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page8	.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page9	.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page1	0.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page1	1.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page1	2.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page1	3.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page14.tif		
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page15.tif		
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page1		
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page1	7.tif	
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page18.tif		
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page19.tif		
source=0032_0019DS1_Assignment#page2	0.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027894 FRAME: 0969

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned,

Alexander Vybornov, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 150 Quincy Shore Drive, Quincy, MA 02171, USA,

Felix Feldchtein, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Alder Lane, Framingham, MA 01701, USA,

Paul Dunleavy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 15 Victoria Drive, Epping, NH 03042, USA,

Gregory Altshuler, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 17 Cerulean Way, Lincoln, MA 01773, USA,

James Varney, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9 Sunset Road, Maynard, MA 01754, USA,

Bryan Hotaling, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 263 Old Littleton Road, Harvard, MA 01451, USA,

John MacNeill, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32 Mohegan Drive, Acton, MA 01720, USA,

Scott Leclerc, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 179 West Road, Ashby, MA 01431, USA,

hereby have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

A MODULAR LASER APPARATUS

identified as Attorney Docket No. 0032.0019US1, which application was filed on March 20, 2012, and assigned Application No. 29/416,242. In the event that the execution date, filing date and/or Application No. are not entered above at the time we execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, we hereby authorize and request our attorneys at HOUSTON ELISEEVA LLP, 420 Bedford St., Ste. 155, Lexington, MA 02420, USA to insert above the execution date, filing date and/or Application No. of said application; and

Whereas, Laser Abrasive Technologies, LLC, having an office and a place of business at 1600 Boston Providence Highway, Walpole, MA 021081, USA and which, together with

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and designs, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and designs in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or designs, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and designs or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said designs, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and designs in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, designs, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or designs; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and designs, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and designs or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and designs.

our name		ecuted this Assignment on the date indicated next to
Dated:	03/04/2012	Alexander Vybornov
	,	Alexander Vybornov
	I declare that I did see the a individual sign this docume	ent in my presence.
Witness:	TIMERES	Date: 03/04/2012
Dated:		
		Felix Feldchtein
	I declare that I did see the a individual sign this docume	
Witness:		Date:
		Paul Dunleavy
	I declare that I did see the a individual sign this docume	
		Date:
Dated:		
_ 		Gregory Altshuler
	I declare that I did see the a individual sign this docume	
		Date:
		James Varney
	I declare that I did see the a individual sign this docume	
Witness:_		Date:
		Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 027894 FRAME: 0972

Dated:			
		Bryan Hotaling	
	I declare that I did see the above- individual sign this document in I		
Witness:		Date:	
Dated:			
		John MacNeill	
	I declare that I did see the above- individual sign this document in I		
Witness:		Date:	
		Scott Leclerc	
	I declare that I did see the above- individual sign this document in t		
Witness:		Date:	

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned,

Alexander Vybornov, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 150 Quincy Shore Drive, Quincy, MA 02171, USA,

Felix Feldchtein, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Alder Lane, Framingham, MA 01701, USA,

Paul Dunleavy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 15 Victoria Drive, Epping, NH 03042, USA,

Gregory Altshuler, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 17 Cerulean Way, Lincoln, MA 01773, USA,

James Varney, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9 Sunset Road, Maynard, MA 01754, USA,

Bryan Hotaling, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 263 Old Littleton Road, Harvard, MA 01451, USA,

John MacNeill, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32 Mohegan Drive, Acton, MA 01720, USA,

Scott Leclerc, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 179 West Road, Ashby, MA 01431, USA,

hereby have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

A MODULAR LASER APPARATUS

identified as Attorney Docket No. 0032.0019US1, which application was filed on
, and assigned Application No In the event that the execution
date, filing date and/or Application No. are not entered above at the time we execute this
document, and if such information is deemed necessary, we hereby authorize and request our
attorneys at HOUSTON ELISEEVA LLP, 420 Bedford St., Ste. 155, Lexington, MA 02420,
USA to insert above the execution date, filing date and/or Application No. of said application
and

Whereas, Laser Abrasive Technologies, LLC, having an office and a place of business at 1600 Boston Providence Highway, Walpole, MA 021081, USA and which, together with

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and designs, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and designs in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or designs, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and designs or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said designs, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and designs in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, designs, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or designs; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and designs, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and designs or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and designs.

our name. Dated:_____ Alexander Vybornov I declare that I did see the above-named individual sign this document in my presence. Witness: Date: Dated: March 3, 2012 Felix Feldchtein I declare that I did see the above-named individual sign this document in my presence. Witness: Van (MARGARITA Date: 03/03/2012 Dated: Paul Dunleavy I declare that I did see the above-named individual sign this document in my presence. **Gregory Altshuler** I declare that I did see the above-named individual sign this document in my presence. _____ James Varney I declare that I did see the above-named individual sign this document in my presence. Witness:

In testimony of which we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated next to

Page 3 of 4

Dated:			
		Bryan Hotaling	
	I declare that I did see the above- individual sign this document in		
Witness:		Date:	
Dated:			
		John MacNeill	
	I declare that I did see the above- individual sign this document in		
Witness:		Date:	
Dated:			
		Scott Leclerc	
	I declare that I did see the above- individual sign this document in		
Witness:		Date:	

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned,

Alexander Vybornov, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 150 Quincy Shore Drive, Quincy, MA 02171, USA,

Felix Feldchtein, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Alder Lane, Framingham, MA 01701, USA,

Paul Dunleavy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 15 Victoria Drive, Epping, NH 03042, USA,

Gregory Altshuler, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 17 Cerulean Way, Lincoln, MA 01773, USA,

James Varney, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9 Sunset Road, Maynard, MA 01754, USA,

Bryan Hotaling, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 263 Old Littleton Road, Harvard, MA 01451, USA,

John MacNeill, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32 Mohegan Drive, Acton, MA 01720, USA,

Scott Leclerc, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 179 West Road, Ashby, MA 01431, USA,

hereby have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

A MODULAR LASER APPARATUS

identified as Attorney Doo	cket No. 0032.0019US1, whi	ch application was filed on
, and assi	gned Application No	In the event that the execution
date, filing date and/or Ap	pplication No. are not entered	above at the time we execute this
document, and if such infe	ormation is deemed necessary	y, we hereby authorize and request our
attorneys at HOUSTON E	ELISEEVA LLP, 420 Bedford	d St., Ste. 155, Lexington, MA 02420,
USA to insert above the e	xecution date, filing date and	or Application No. of said application:
and	_	

Whereas, Laser Abrasive Technologies, LLC, having an office and a place of business at 1600 Boston Providence Highway, Walpole, MA 021081, USA and which, together with

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and designs, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and designs in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or designs, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and designs or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said designs, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and designs in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, designs, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or designs; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and designs, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and designs or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and designs.

In te our name.	estimony of which we have exec	uted this Assignment on the date indicated next to
Dated:		A Lawrendow Wirehouse
		Alexander Vybornov
	I declare that I did see the ab individual sign this documen	
Witness:		Date:
LP686V44-		Felix Feldchtein
	I declare that I did see the ab individual sign this documer	
Witness:		Date:
	3/4/12	Paul Dunleavy
	I declare that I did see the abindividual sign this documen	
Witness:	lex diplinite as	Date:
Dated:		
		Gregory Altshuler
	I declare that I did see the ab individual sign this documen	
Witness:		Date:
***************************************		James Varney
	I declare that I did see the ab individual sign this documen	
Witness:		Date:

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 027894 FRAME: 0980

Dated:	
	Bryan Hotaling
	 see the above-named document in my presence.
Witness:	 Date:
Dated:	
	John MacNeill
	 see the above-named document in my presence.
Witness:	 Date:
	Scott Leclerc
	see the above-named document in my presence.
Witness:	 Date:

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned,

Alexander Vybornov, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 150 Quincy Shore Drive, Quincy, MA 02171, USA,

Felix Feldchtein, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Alder Lane, Framingham, MA 01701, USA,

Paul Dunleavy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 15 Victoria Drive, Epping, NH 03042, USA,

Gregory Altshuler, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 17 Cerulean Way, Lincoln, MA 01773, USA,

James Varney, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9 Sunset Road, Maynard, MA 01754, USA,

Bryan Hotaling, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 263 Old Littleton Road, Harvard, MA 01451, USA,

John MacNeill, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32 Mohegan Drive, Acton, MA 01720, USA,

Scott Leclerc, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 179 West Road, Ashby, MA 01431, USA,

hereby have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

A MODULAR LASER APPARATUS

identified as Attor	ney Docket No. 0032.0019US1, whi	ich application was filed on
,	and assigned Application No	In the event that the execution
date, filing date ar	nd/or Application No. are not entered	d above at the time we execute this
document, and if s	such information is deemed necessar	y, we hereby authorize and request our
attorneys at HOUS	STON ELISEEVA LLP, 420 Bedfor	rd St., Ste. 155, Lexington, MA 02420,
USA to insert abo	ve the execution date, filing date and	d/or Application No. of said application:
and	_	

Whereas, Laser Abrasive Technologies, LLC, having an office and a place of business at 1600 Boston Providence Highway, Walpole, MA 021081, USA and which, together with

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and designs, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and designs in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or designs, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and designs or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said designs, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and designs in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, designs, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or designs; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and designs, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and designs or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and designs.

0032.0019 DS1

ATTORNEY DOCKET: 0032.0019DS1

REEL: 027894 FRAME: 0984

our name.			
Dated:		Alexander Vybornov	
	I declare that I did see the about individual sign this document.		
Witness:		Date:	
Dated:		Felix Feldchtein	
	I declare that I did see the abound individual sign this document	gradients and a second of the control of the contro	
		Date:	anadanan garapan kalendari kalendari kalendari kalendari kalendari kalendari kalendari kalendari kalendari kal
		Paul Dunleavy	<u> </u>
Witness: <u>//</u>	I declare that I did see the abo individual sign this document Hale All		
Dated: 8/	1/2012	Gregory Altshuler	***************************************
Witness: <u>/</u>	I declare that I did see the abo individual sign this document Locks HUHL		
Dated:		James Varney	<u>i</u>
	I declare that I did see the aboundividual sign this document		
Witness:		Date:PATENT	

Page 3 of 4

In testimony of which we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated next to

Dated:			
		Bryan Hotaling	
	I declare that I did see the aboundividual sign this document		
Witness:		Date:	
		John MacNeill	
	I declare that I did see the aboundividual sign this document		
Witness:		Date:	
		Scott Leclerc	
	I declare that I did see the aboundividual sign this document		
Witness:		Date:	

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned,

Alexander Vybornov, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 150 Quincy Shore Drive, Quincy, MA 02171, USA,

Felix Feldchtein, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 16 Alder Lane, Framingham, MA 01701, USA,

Paul Dunleavy, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 15 Victoria Drive, Epping, NH 03042, USA.

Gregory Altshuler, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 17 Cerulean Way, Lincoln, MA 01773, USA,

James Varney, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9 Sunset Road, Maynard, MA 01754, USA,

Bryan Hotaling, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 263 Old Littleton Road, Harvard, MA 01451, USA,

John MacNeill, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32 Mohegan Drive, Acton, MA 01720, USA.

Scott Leclerc, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 179 West Road, Ashby, MA 01431, USA,

hereby have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

A MODULAR LASER APPARATUS

identified as Attorney Docket No. 0032.0019US1, which application was filed on _______, and assigned Application No. _______. In the event that the execution date, filing date and/or Application No. are not entered above at the time we execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, we hereby authorize and request our attorneys at HOUSTON ELISEEVA LLP, 420 Bedford St., Ste. 155, Lexington, MA 02420, USA to insert above the execution date, filing date and/or Application No. of said application; and

Whereas, Laser Abrasive Technologies, LLC, having an office and a place of business at 1600 Boston Providence Highway, Walpole, MA 021081, USA and which, together with

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and designs, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and designs in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or designs, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and designs or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said designs, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and designs in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, designs, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or designs; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and designs, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and designs or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and designs.

In testimony of which we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated next to our name.

Dated:		·
		Alexander Vybornov
	I declare that I did see the individual sign this docur	
		Date:
HARRAMARA	***************************************	Felix Feldchtein
	I declare that I did see the individual sign this docur	
		Date:
		Paul Dunleavy
	I declare that I did see the individual sign this docum	4.
		Date:
*************	***************************************	Gregory Altshuler
	I declare that I did see the individual sign this docum	
Witness:		Date:
Dated:	<u>,410.</u>	
* *		James Varney
	I declare that I did see the individual sign this docun	
Witness:	me All	Date: (2) (30) 10

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 027894 FRAME: 0988

Dated: 2/29/12	Frank Jan 1945	
,	Bryan Hotaling	
I declare that I did see the above-name individual sign this document in my		
Witness: Paral Aulan	Date: 2/29/13-	
Dated: 2/29/12	Macanal	
	John MacNeill	
I declare that I did see the above-named individual sign this document in my presence.		
Witness: Amd Auch	Date: 2/39/12	
Dated: 2/29//2		
	Scott Leclerc	
I declare that I did see the above-named individual sign this document in my presence.		
Witness: Campo Alla	Date: 2189 13	